

A Resolution of Gratitude to Trinity Church, Claremont

WHEREAS TRINITY CHURCH in Claremont, New Hampshire, serves as the host and the site for the 221st convention of the Diocese of New Hampshire; and

WHEREAS, the people of Trinity Church enthusiastically and faithfully accepted and fulfilled the responsibilities of this crucial ministry to our diocese; and

WHEREAS, Trinity Church has been designated by Bishop Hirschfeld as the Pro-Cathedral for our diocese, in acknowledgement of the Holy Spirit's stirring within that community and in that section of our state; and

WHEREAS, the congregations of the Western Convocation joined with Trinity Church, providing volunteers to plan and prepare for our convention;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the 221st session of Convention of the Diocese of New Hampshire gives thanks to the people of Trinity Church and in the Western Convocation for their commitment to this event, an essential component of our common life.

November 3, 2023 221st Diocesan Convention Episcopal Church of New Hampshire